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Instructions For Use

Non-setting, Radiopaque

TempCanal Enhanced has a pH>12 and provides the proven benefits of calcium hydroxide for successful root ca-
nal therapy. Use routinely as an intracanal dressing and for treatment of periapical lesions and abscesses, internal 
and external root resorption, traumatic injuries, root fractures and perforations, apexification, and weeping canals.
The paste flows through 27-gauge x 1˝ (0.4 x 25mm), 2-side-vent, endodontic irrigation needles for direct, 
one-handed delivery into the root canal. Closed-end needles prevent dispensing beyond the apex. Non-drying 
formula will not clog 27-gauge needles. 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
TempCanal Enhanced is a calcium hydroxide-based paste used by dental professionals in root canal procedures 
and as pulpal dressing for all pulp capping, pulpotomy and pulpal curettage procedures. 
INDICATIONS
For routine use between office visits to cleanse canals and for use in complicated cases when extended calcium 
hydroxide treatment is indicated. 
CONTRAINDICATIONS
Not for use as a permanent, hard-setting root canal filling material
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
1. Prepare and cleanse canal in the usual manner.
2. �Attach luer lock dispenser needle securely onto the syringe. (Alternatively, paste can be placed in the canal 

using a lentulo paste filler.) 
3. Insert needle into the canal to the desired depth. The needle is closed end with two side vents. 
4. Depress syringe plunger to dispense paste. 
5. Fill canal while slowly withdrawing the needle. 
6. Seal access opening with your preferred cement. 
7. Discard needle and recap syringe immediately after use 
8. TempCanal Enhanced is easily removed with file and irrigation. XP-TE-IN-08w
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1. exudation control
2. large periapical lesions
3. antibacterial dressing
4. temporary root filling
5. �apical inflammatory resorption
6. �inflammatory resorption following trauma

7. apical internal resorption
8. �internal-external root resorption
9. perforations

10. transverse root fractures
11. �incompletely developed

pulpless teeth 

(Heithersay, G.S. Calcium Hydroxide 
in the Treatment of Pulpless Teeth 
with Associated Pathology, J. Brit 
Endo Society, 8[2]: 74-93 July 1975)

CLINICAL SITUATIONS WHERE CALCIUM HYDROXIDE CAN BE USED

STORAGE AND HANDLING
• �Store tightly sealed in original container at cool room temperature. Avoid direct light, extremes of temperature, 

contamination and sources of ignition.
• Shelf life of unopened product: 2 years from date of manufacture.
• Re-cap immediately after use.
Note: Use a new applicator tip for each patient. 
CAUTION
May be irritating to eyes, skin, respiratory system, gastrointestinal tract or mucous membranes, especially in large 
quantities and/or with prolonged exposure. For use by dental professionals only. Wear gloves, safety glasses; 
wash hands after use. Avoid unnecessary exposure.
REPORTING OF SERIOUS INCIDENTS
Any serious incidents involving the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the Competent Authority of 
the Member State in which the incident occurred, or other appropriate regulatory body. Reports of serious incidents 
should be sent to:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com

mailto:pulpdent%40pulpdent.com?subject=
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Note: Apply disposable barrier sleeves/wraps over multiple-use dental dispensers before use with each patient. 
For additional information, refer to: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispens-
er-devices
Note: Refer to the Safety Data Sheet for a list of materials present in this product.

SPANISH
TEMPCANAL™ ENHANCED
Pasta de Hidróxido de calcio para el tratamiento de los conductos radiculares.
No fragua, Radiopaco
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
Pulpdent Paste es una pasta de hidróxido de calcio utilizada por profesionales dentales en procedimientos de 
conducto radicular y como apósito pulpar para todos los procedimientos de recubrimiento pulpar, pulpotomía y 
supurado pulpar.
INDICACIONES
Es recomendado para un uso de rutina entre las visitas al dentista para limpiar los conductos y para su uso en 
casos más complicados cuando se prescribe un tratamiento de hidróxido de calcio prolongado.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
No debe usarse como material de relleno de conducto radicular de fraguado duro.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
1. Preparar y limpiar el conducto de manera habitual.
2. Colocar una aguja en la jeringa con el seguro “LuerLock”. (La pasta puede ser colocada con ayuda de un 
léntulo”.
3. �Inserte la aguja en el conducto a la profundidad deseada. La aguja posee dos ranuras laterales y no tiene 

salida en su extremidad.
4. Empujar el pistón de la jeringa para sacar la pasta. 
5. Rellenar el conducto sacando lentamente la aguja.
6. Sellar la apertura con su cemento habitual.
7. Retirar la aguja y cerrar la jeringa inmediatamente después de su utilización.
8. TempCanal Enhanced puede retirarse fácilmente con una lima e irrigándolo.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN
• �Almacene bien cerrado en el contenedor original a temperatura ambiente. Evite la luz directa, los extremos de 
temperatura, contaminación y fuentes de  ignición.

• Vida útil del producto sin abrir: 2 años a partir de la  fecha de fabricación.
• Volver a tapar inmediatamente después de su uso. 
Nota : Utilice una nueva punta aplicadora para cada paciente. 

https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
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PRECAUCIÓN
Puede causar irritación en los ojos, la piel, el sistema respiratorio, el tracto gastrointestinal o las membranas 
mucosas, especialmente en grandes cantidades y / o con exposición prolongada. Para uso exclusivo de profe-
sionales dentales. Use guantes, gafas de seguridad; lavarse las manos después de su uso. Evite la exposición 
innecesaria.
REPORTE DE INCIDENTES GRAVES
Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente 
del Estado miembro en el que ocurrió el incidente, u otro organismo regulador apropiado. 
Los informes de incidentes graves deben enviarse a:
Corporación Pulpdent
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 EE. UU.
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
correo electrónico: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Nota : Utilice fundas/envolturas de barrera desechables sobre los dispensadores dentales de uso múltiple antes 
de usarlos con cada paciente. Para obtener  información adicional, consulte: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/
dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
Nota: Consulte la hoja de datos de seguridad para obtener una lista de los materiales presentes en este producto.

FRENCH

PULPDENT®
TEMPCANAL™ ENHANCED
Pâte à l’Hydroxyde de Calcium pour le traitement canalaire 
Ne sèche pas, Radiopaque    
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
TempCanal Enhanced est une pâte à base d’hydroxyde de calcium utilisée par les professionnels dentaires dans 
les traitements canalaires et comme pansement pulpaire pour toutes les procédures de coiffage pulpaire, de 
pulpotomie et de curetage pulpaire.
INDICATIONS
Pour une utilisation de routine entre les visites au cabinet dentaire pour nettoyer les canaux et pour une utilisation 
dans les cas compliqués lorsqu’un traitement à l’hydroxyde de calcium est indiqué.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ne pas utiliser comme matériau d’obturation canalaire à prise dure.
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1. Préparer et nettoyer le canal de manière habituelle.

mailto:pulpdent%40pulpdent.com?subject=
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
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2. �Mettre en place l’aiguille sur la seringue avec la sécurité “LuerLock”. (La pâte peut être aussi placée au moyen 
d’un Lentulo). 

3. �Insérez l’aiguille dans le canal à la profondeur désirée. L’aiguille possède deux fentes latérales et n’a pas de 
sortie à son extrémité.

4. Pousser sur le piston de la seringue pour faire sortir la pâte.
5. Remplir le canal tout en sortant lentement l’aiguille.
6. Seller l’ouverture avec votre ciment habituel.
7. Jeter l’aiguille et reboucher la seringue immédiatement après utilisation.
8. TempCanal Enhanced peut être facilement retiré avec une lime en irriguant.
STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
• �Conserver hermétiquement clos dans le contenant original à température ambiante fraîche. Eviter la lumière 

directe, les températures extrêmes, la contamination et les sources d’ignition.
• Validité du produit non ouvert : 2 ans à partir de la date de fabrication.
• Reboucher immédiatement après l’usage.
REMARQUE
Utiliser un nouvel embout applicateur pour chaque patient. Pour prolonger la durée de conservation de TempCanal
Enhanced, placer une goutte d’eau dans le capuchon et reboucher la seringue rapidement après chaque utilisa-
tion.
Mise en garde
Peut être irritant pour les yeux, la peau, le système respiratoire, le tractus gastro-intestinal ou les muqueuses, 
en particulier en grande quantité et/ou en cas d’exposition prolongée. À l’usage des professionnels dentaires 
seulement. Porter des gants et des lunettes de sécurité ; se laver les mains après utilisation. Éviter les expositions 
inutiles.
NOTIFICATION DES INCIDENTS GRAVES
Tout incident grave impliquant le dispositif doit être notifié au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre 
dans lequel l’incident s’est produit, ou à tout autre organisme de réglementation approprié. 
Les rapports d’incidents graves doivent être envoyés à :
Société Pulpdent
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 États-Unis
Tél. : 617-926-6666 / Fax : 617-926-6262
courriel : pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Remarque : Appliquer des protections jetables et remplacer l’embout avant de l’utiliser avec chaque patient. 
Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le site web https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multi-
ple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
Remarque : Veuillez vous reporter à la fiche de données de sécurité pour une liste des matériaux présents dans ce 

mailto:pulpdent%40pulpdent.com?subject=
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
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produit.

GERMAN

PULPDENT®
TEMPCANAL™  ENHANCED
Calciumhydroxid-Kanalbehandlungspaste
Nicht aushärtend, röntgenopak
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
TempCanal Enhanced ist eine Paste auf Calciumhydroxidbasis, die von Zahnärzten bei Wurzelkanalverfahren und 
als Pulpalverband für alle Pulpa-Capping-, Pulpotomie- und Pulpa-Kürettage-Verfahren verwendet wird. 
INDIKATIONEN
Zur routinemäßigen Anwendung zwischen Praxisbesuchen zur Reinigung von Kanälen und zur Verwendung in 
komplizierten Fällen, in denen eine erweiterte Calciumhydroxidbehandlung angezeigt ist. 
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Nicht zur Verwendung als permanentes, fest absetzendes Wurzelkanalfüllmaterial geeignet.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
1. Bereiten Sie den Kanal auf die übliche Weise vor und reinigen Sie ihn. 
2. �Befestigen Sie die Luer Lock Spendernadel sicher auf der Spritze. (Alternativ kann die Paste mit einem Lentulo-

pastenfüller in den Kanal eingelegt werden.) 
3. �Führen Sie die Nadel bis zur gewünschten Tiefe in den Kanal ein. Die Nadel ist am Ende geschlossen und 

verfügt über zwei seitliche Lüftungsöffnungen. 
4. Drücken Sie den Spritzenkolben, um die Paste abzugeben. 
5. Füllen Sie den Kanal, während Sie die Nadel langsam zurückziehen.
6. Versiegeln Sie die Zugangsöffnung mit Ihrem bevorzugten Zement. 
7. Nadel entsorgen und setzen Sie nach Gebrauch sofort eine Kappe auf. 
8. TempCanal Enhanced lässt sich einfach durch Wasser oder Abfeilen entfernen. 
LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG
• �Dicht verschlossen im Originalbehälter bei kühler Raumtemperatur lagern. Vermeiden Sie direktes Licht, extreme 

Temperaturen, Verunreinigungen und Zündquellen.
• Haltbarkeit des ungeöffneten Produkts: 2 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum.
• Sofort nach Gebrauch wieder verschließen.
Hinweis: Verwenden Sie für jeden Patienten eine neue Applikatorspitze. 
VORSICHT
Kann Augen, Haut, Atemwege, Magen-Darm-Trakt oder Schleimhäute reizen, insbesondere in großen Mengen 
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und/oder bei längerer Exposition. Nur für Zahnärzte. Tragen Sie Handschuhe, Schutzbrille; Hände nach Anwend-
ung waschen. Vermeiden Sie unnötige Exposition.
MELDUNG SCHWERWIEGENDER VORFÄLLE
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die das Produkt betreffen, sollten dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem sich der Vorfall ereignet hat, oder einer anderen geeigneten Regulierungsstelle 
gemeldet werden. Meldungen über schwerwiegende Vorfälle sind zu richten an:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 Vereinigte Staaten von Amerika
Tel.: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
E-Mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Hinweis: Bringen Sie Einweg-Barriereschutzhüllen/-wicklungen über zahnärztliche Mehrwegspender an, bevor Sie 
sie bei jedem Patienten verwenden.. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/
dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
Hinweis: Eine Liste der in diesem Produkt vorhandenen Materialien finden Sie im Sicherheitsdatenblatt.

ITALIAN

TEMPCANAL™ ENHANCED
Pasta all’idrossido di calcio per trattamenti canalari 
Non-indurente, Radiopaco
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
TempCanal Enhanced è una pasta a base di idrossido di calcio utilizzata dai professionisti del settore odontoi-
atrico nelle procedure canalari e come medicazione pulpare per tutte le procedure di incappucciamento pulpare, 
pulpotomia e curettage pulpare.
INDICAZIONI
Per l’applicazione di routine tra le visite ambulatoriali per pulire i canali e per l’utilizzo in casi complicati quando è 
indicato un trattamento prolungato con idrossido di calcio.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Da non utilizzare come materiale di riempimento permanente e a presa dura del canale radicolare. 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Preparare e pulire il canale nel modo consueto.
2. �Fissare saldamente l’ago applicatore luer lock alla siringa. (in alternativa, la pasta può essere inserita nel canale 

utilizzando un lentulo).
3. �Inserire l’ago nel canale fino alla profondità desiderata. L’ago presenta due aperture laterali ed è chiuso sul 

fondo.

mailto:pulpdent%40pulpdent.com?subject=
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4. Premere lo stantuffo della siringa per erogare la pasta.
5. Riempire il canale ritirando lentamente l’ago.
6. Sigillare l’apertura di accesso con il cemento preferito.
7. Eliminare l’ago e richiudere immediatamente la siringa dopo l’uso.
8. TempCanal Enhanced si rimuove facilmente con un file e irrigazione.
CONSERVAZIONE E GESTIONE
• �Conservare nel contenitore originale ben sigillato a temperatura ambiente fresca. Evitare la luce diretta, tempera-

ture estreme, contaminazione e fonti di ignizione.
• Periodo di validità del prodotto non aperto: 2 anni dalla data di produzione.
• Richiudere immediatamente dopo l’uso.
NOTA
Utilizzare un nuovo ago applicatore per ogni paziente. Per prolungare la durata di conservazione di TempCanal 
Enhanced, mettere una goccia d’acqua nel tappo e richiudere la siringa subito dopo ogni utilizzo.
ATTENZIONE
Può essere irritante per gli occhi, la pelle, il sistema respiratorio, il tratto gastrointestinale o le mucose, special-
mente in grandi quantità e/o con esposizione prolungata. Ad uso esclusivo dei professionisti del settore odontoiatri-
co. Indossare guanti, occhiali di sicurezza; lavarsi le mani dopo l’uso. Evitare l’esposizione non necessaria.
SEGNALAZIONE DI INCIDENTI GRAVI
Qualsiasi incidente grave che coinvolga il dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente 
dello Stato membro in cui si è verificato l’incidente, o altro organismo di regolamentazione appropriato. Le segnala-
zioni di incidenti gravi devono essere inviate a:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
e-mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Nota: Applicare delle protezioni monouso sulla siringa e cambiare il puntale dopo ogni paziente
Per ulteriori informazioni vedere: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispens-
er-devices
Nota: Consultare la scheda di sicurezza per un elenco dei materiali presenti in questo prodotto. 

NETHERLANDS

PULPDENT®
TEMPCANAL™ ENHANCED
Calciumhydroxide kanaalbehandelingspasta
Niet-uithardend, radiopaak

mailto:pulpdent%40pulpdent.com?subject=
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
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PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING
TempCanal Enhanced is een pasta op basis van calciumhydroxide die door tandheelkundige professionals wordt 
gebruikt bij wortelkanaalbehandelingen en als pulpaverband voor alle pulpa-capping-, pulpotomie- en pulpale 
curettageprocedures.
INDICATIE
Voor routinematig gebruik tussen praktijkbezoeken om kanalen te reinigen en voor gebruik in gecompliceerde 
gevallen wanneer uitgebreide calciumhydroxidebehandeling is geïndiceerd.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
Not for use as a permanent, hard-setting root canal filling material
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Bereid en reinig het kanaal op de gebruikelijke manier.
2. �Bevestig de luerlock-dispensernaald stevig op de spuit. (Als alternatief kan pasta in het kanaal worden aange-

bracht met behulp van een lentulo pastavuller.)
3. Steek de naald in het kanaal tot de gewenste diepte. De naald heeft gesloten uiteinde met twee zijopeningen.
4. Druk de zuiger van de spuit in om pasta af te geven.
5. Vul het kanaal terwijl u de naald langzaam terugtrekt.
6. Dicht de opening af met uw favoriete cement.
7. Gooi naald en spuit onmiddellijk na gebruik terug.
8. TempCanal Enhanced kan gemakkelijk worden verwijderd met vijl en irrigatie.
OPSLAG EN GEBRUIK
• �Bewaar goed afgesloten in de originele verpakking op een koele kamertemperatuur. Vermijd direct licht, extreme 

temperaturen, vervuiling en ontstekingsbronnen.
• Houdbaarheid van ongeopend product: 2 jaar vanaf fabricagedatum.
• Sluit de dop direct na gebruik weer af.
Opmerking: Gebruik voor elke patiënt een nieuwe applicatortip.
LET OP
Kan irriterend zijn voor ogen, huid, luchtwegen, maagdarmkanaal of slijmvliezen, vooral in grote hoeveelheden 
en/of bij langdurige blootstelling. Alleen voor gebruik door tandheelkundige professionals. Draag handschoenen,
veiligheidsbril; handen wassen na gebruik. Vermijd onnodige blootstelling.
MELDING VAN ERNSTIGE INCIDENTEN
Alle ernstige incidenten waarbij het hulpmiddel betrokken is, moeten worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat waar het incident heeft plaatsgevonden, of aan een andere bevoegde regel-
gevende instantie. Meldingen van ernstige incidenten dienen te worden gestuurd naar:
Pulpdent Corporation
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80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 VS
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
e-mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Opmerking: Breng wegwerpbare barrièrehoezen/wraps aan over tandheelkundige dispensers voor meervoudig 
gebruik vóór gebruik bij elke patiënt. Raadpleeg voor meer informatie: https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/den-
tal-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
Opmerking: Raadpleeg het veiligheidsinformatieblad voor een lijst van materialen in deze Product.

PORTUGUESE

PULPDENT®
TEMPCANAL™ ENHANCED
Pasta de tratamento de canal á base de hidróxido de cálcio
Não endurecido, radiopaco
DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
TempCanal Enhanced é uma pasta à base de hidróxido de cálcio usada por profissionais da odontologia em 
procedimentos de canal radicular e como curativo pulpar para todos os procedimentos de capeamento pulpar, 
pulpotomia e curetagem pulpar.
INDICAÇÕES
Para uso de rotina entre visitas ao consultório para limpar canais e para uso em casos complicados quando o 
tratamento prolongado com hidróxido de cálcio é indicado.
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não deve ser usado como um material obturador de canal radicular de endurecimento permanente
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Prepare e limpe o canal da maneira usual.
2. �Fixe a agulha do distribuidor Luer Lock com segurança na seringa. (Alternativamente, a pasta pode ser coloca-

da no canal usando um preenchedor de pasta de lentulo.)
3. Insira a agulha no canal até a profundidade desejada. A agulha é fechada com duas aberturas laterais.
4. Pressione o êmbolo da seringa para dispensar a pasta.
5. Preencha o canal enquanto retira lentamente a agulha.
6. Sele a abertura de acesso com o cimento de sua preferência.
7. Descarte a agulha e tampe a seringa imediatamente após o uso
8. TempCanal Enhanced é facilmente removido com lima e irrigação.
ARMAZENAGEM E MANUSEIO
• �Armazene bem fechado no recipiente original em temperatura ambiente fria. Evite luz direta, temperaturas 
extremas, contaminação e fontes de ignição.

mailto:pulpdent%40pulpdent.com?subject=
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices


11

• Prazo de validade do produto fechado: 2 anos a partir da data de fabricação.
• Tampe novamente imediatamente após o uso.
Nota: Use uma nova ponta de aplicador para cada paciente.
CUIDADO
Pode ser irritante para os olhos, pele, sistema respiratório, trato gastrointestinal ou membranas mucosas, espe-
cialmente em grandes quantidades e / ou com exposição prolongada. Para uso apenas por dentistas. Use luvas, 
óculos de segurança; lave as mãos após o uso. Evite exposição desnecessária.
RELATÓRIO DE INCIDENTES GRAVES
Quaisquer incidentes graves envolvendo o dispositivo devem ser comunicados ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-Membro em que ocorreu o incidente ou a outro organismo regulador adequado. Relatórios 
de incidentes graves devem ser enviados para:
Pulpdent Corporation
80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 EUA
Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262
email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com
Observação: aplique mangas de barreira descartáveis / envoltórios sobre dispensadores odontológicos de uso 
múltiplo antes de usar com cada paciente. Para obter informações adicionais, consulte: https://www.fda.gov/
medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
Nota: Consulte a Folha de Dados de Segurança para obter uma lista dos materiais presentes neste produto.

www.pulpdent.com/info

mailto:pulpdent%40pulpdent.com?subject=
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/dental-devices/multiple-use-dental-dispenser-devices
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EU Importers
Leibetseder Dentalwarenhandel GmbH
Hans-Zach-Straße 2
4210 Gallneukirchen
Austria

Bohumila Sieglová
Kolmá 303
25203 Řitka
Czech Republic

Hu-Fa Dental a.s.
Moravní 909
765 02 Otrokovice
Czech Republic

Cenger Scandinavia A/S
Urlevvej 6 B
8783 Hornsyld
Denmark

Dansk Nordenta A/S
Nydamsvej 8
8362 Hørning
Denmark

Plandent OY
Asentajankatu 6 B
00880 Helsinki
Finland

OPSYSE

18 Allée du Fenouil
ZA Saint Louis
84250 Le Thor
France

KinderDent GmbH
Gutenbergstraße 7
28844 Weyhe
Germany

Ortho Organizers GmbH
Lauenbühlstraße 59
88161 Lindenberg im Allgäu
Germany

Dental Medical Ireland
Kellystown House
Kellystown Lane, Leixlip
Co. Kildare, W23 VF9P
Ireland

Ravelli S.p.A.
Via Darwin 32-34
20019 Settimo Milanese
Italy

Virdental, UAB
Artojų g. 52B, Garliavos Apylinkių seniūnija
Teleičių kaimas
53273, Kauno Rajonas
Lithuania

Hofmeester Dental B.V.
Andries Copierhof 2
3059 LM Rotterdam
Netherlands

Equadent Sp z o.o.
ul. Pck 12
62-500 Konin
Poland

Lifco Dental AB
Verkmästaregatan 1
745 39 Enköping
Sweden

UNIDENT AB
Västerhavsvägen 2
311 77 Falkenberg
Sweden

80 Oakland Street • Watertown, MA 02472 • U.S.A.  
(617) 926-6666 or (800) 343-4342 • Fax (617) 926-6262 
www.pulpdent.com • pulpdent@pulpdent.com

USA




